ENROLLED SENATE
CONCURRENT
RESOLUTION NO.

39

By:

Taylor, Dunlap, Cain, Campbell,
Capps, Coffee, Crutchfield,
Dickerson, Douglass, Easley,
Fair, Fisher, Ford, Haney,
Harrison, Helton, Henry,
Herbert, Hobson, Horner,
Johnson, Kerr, Laughlin,
Leftwich, Littlefield, Maddox,
Martin, Mickle, Milacek,
Monson, Morgan, Muegge,
Nichols, Price, Pruitt, Rabon,
Reynolds, Riley, Robinson,
Rozell, Shurden, Smith, Snyder,
Stipe, Wilcoxson, Wilkerson,
Williams and Williamson of the
Senate

and

Tyler, Adair, Adkins, Askins,
Balkman, Begley, Benge, Benson,
Blackburn, Bonny, Braddock,
Calvey, Cargill, Case, Claunch,
Coleman, Corn, Covey, Cox,
Dank, Davis, Deutschendorf,
Dunegan, Easley, Eddins,
Ericson, Ervin, Erwin,
Ferguson, Fields, Friskup,
Gilbert, Glover, Graves, Gray,
Greenwood, Hastings, Hefner,
Hiett, Hilliard, Hutchison,
Ingmire, Jones, Kirby,
Langmacher, Leist, Lindley,
Liotta, Maddux, Mass, Matlock,
McCarter, Miller (Doug), Miller
(Ray), Mitchell, Morgan, Nance,
Nations, Newport, O’Neal,
Paulk, Perry, Peters, Peterson,
Pettigrew, Phillips, Piatt,
Plunk, Pope (Clay), Pope (Tim),
Reese, Rice, Roach, Roan,
Roberts, Roggow, Ross, Smaligo,
Smith (Dale), Smith (Hopper),
Staggs, Stanley, Steele,
Stites, Sullivan (John),
Sullivan (Leonard), Sweeden,
Taylor, Tibbs, Toure, Turner,
Vaughn, Walker, Wells, Wilson,
Wilt, Winchester, Worthen,
Wright and Young of the House



A Concurrent Resolution commending Neal McCaleb for
his many years of service to the State of Oklahoma;
wishing him well in his new position; and directing
distribution.

WHEREAS, Neal Abernathy McCaleb was born June 30, 1935, in
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, the son of Jesse Burt McCaleb and Juanita
Zelma (Bridges) McCaleb. A lifelong resident of Oklahoma and
second-generation highway builder, his father, Burt McCaleb,
designed and built Oklahoma highways for 45 years; and

WHEREAS, after graduating from Putnam City High School, Neal
McCaleb graduated from Oklahoma State University in 1957 with a B.S.
degree in Civil Engineering. He received an Outstanding Senior
Civil Engineer Scholarship in 1957 and was selected for Who's Who in

American Colleges and Universities the same year. Neal McCaleb was
a member of Phi Kappa Phi, Sigma Tau, and Chi Epsilon, all
scholastic organizations; and

WHEREAS, Neal McCaleb is a registered professional engineer in

Oklahoma and eleven other states and a registered land surveyor. 1In
1989 he was named to the Oklahoma State University Engineering Hall
of Fame. He has served as Chair of the Oklahoma Section of the

American Society of Civil Engineers, Vice Chair of the Central
Chapter of the National Society of Professional Engineers, and on
the Board of Directors of College Engineering, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, Neal McCaleb has been engaged in the practice of
engineering for 40 years, designing and supervising the construction
of roads, bridges, public facilities, and architectural structures
in Oklahoma and throughout the Southwest. During the 1960's and
early 1970's, Neal McCaleb worked for McCaleb-Nusbaum-Thomas,
Architect and Engineers, Inc.; McCaleb Engineering Company; and
Arrowhead Homes, Inc. He was a member of the National Association
of Home Builders and served as Director of the Oklahoma State Home
Builders Association; and

WHEREAS, Neal McCaleb served on the State Advisory Board to the
Small Business Administration (SBA), Edmond Park and Recreation
Study Committee, and the Edmond Chamber of Commerce Board of
Directors, in the position of President in 1969. This year he won
the Excel Award from the Oklahoma City Chapter of the International
Association of Business Communicators; and

WHEREAS, Representative Neal McCaleb served for eight years in
the Oklahoma House of Representatives, beginning in 1974 and serving
the last four years as Minority Floor Leader. He was selected a
Legislator of the Year in 1981 by the Oklahoma Society of Energy
Industrial Applications. In 1982 Neal McCaleb ran for Governor of
Oklahoma; and

WHEREAS, Neal McCaleb was selected as the state's first

Secretary of Transportation by Governor Henry Bellmon. He served as
Director of the Oklahoma Department of Transportation from 1987 to
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1990. Neal McCaleb also served in the Keating Administration, being
the first in the history of state government to serve concurrently
as Director of both the Oklahoma Department of Transportation (ODOT)
and the Oklahoma Transportation Authority (OTA) as well as serving
as Cabinet Secretary, justly earning the nickname, "King of the
Road". He won the 1988 J. A. Richardson Award for leadership from
the Oklahoma Good Roads and Streets Association, was 1996 runner-up
for the Administrator of the Year Award given by the Oklahoma
Chapter of the American Society for Public Administration, and in
1990 won the Top Ten Public Works "Leader of the Year" award; and

WHEREAS, during the Keating Administration, Neal McCaleb was
responsible for leading the Administration’s successful highway
improvement program that resulted in a one-billion-dollar, five-year
funding program for the construction of 110 projects throughout the
state. In his present positions, he is responsible for the
management of 12,300 miles of state highways and a 552-mile turnpike
system. Neal McCaleb negotiated the return of passenger rail
service to Oklahoma with Amtrak after a 20-year absence; and

WHEREAS, Neal McCaleb, a member of the Chickasaw Tribe, served
on the Oklahoma Indian Affairs Commission from 1967 through 1972,
was appointed to the National Council on Indian Opportunity by
President Richard Nixon in 1972, and was appointed to the Indian
Reservation Economics Commission by President Ronald Reagan in 1983.
In 1986 Neal McCaleb won the Outstanding Indian Leader Award from
Oklahomans for Indian Opportunity and in 1999 was named to the
Chickasaw Hall of Fame; and

WHEREAS, Neal McCaleb has been nominated by President Bush to be
Assistant Secretary of the Interior for Indian Affairs, a position
popularly known as the head of the Bureau of Indian Affairs (BIA).
In praising the nomination, Secretary of the Interior Gale Norton
said, “His compassion for Indian issues, decisive management skills
and ability to facilitate dialogue will help to improve this program
and the relationship of the Department with Indian tribes around the
country”. The Assistant Secretary for Indian Affairs has
responsibility for fulfilling the Interior Department's trust
responsibilities and promoting self-determination on behalf of
tribal governments and Native Americans. The Assistant Secretary 1is
also responsible for providing services to approximately 1.4 million
Native Americans who are members of the 561 federally recognized
tribes.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE 1ST SESSION
OF THE 48TH OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
CONCURRING THEREIN:

THAT the Oklahoma State Legislature commends Neal McCaleb for
his many years of service to the State of Oklahoma.

THAT the Oklahoma State Legislature wishes Neal McCaleb well in
his new position as Assistant Secretary of the Interior for Indian

Affairs with the Bush Administration.

THAT a copy of this resolution be distributed to Neal McCaleb.

ENR. S. C. R. NO. 39 Page 3



Adopted by the Senate the 21st day of May, 2001.

Presiding Officer of the Senate

Adopted by the House of Representatives the 22nd day of May,
2001.

Presiding Officer of the House
of Representatives
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